

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA – 134109

Website:www.secharyana.gov.in Email id:sec@hry.nic.in Phone: +91172 258 4810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

Most Immediate/Date Bound Panchayati Raj Institutions Election

No.SEC/4E-II/2022/4379

Dated: 28th October, 2022

To

The Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana,

Chandigarh.

(in Political Branch)

Subject:-

Deemed Deputation of Polling Personnel, IAS/IFS/HCS Officers and Police Officers who are deputed as Observers & other officers/officials on election duty with the State Election Commission during general elections of Panchayati Raj

Institutions.

Sir,

I have been directed to refer to the above subject and to say that the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued notification for conduct of general elections for three tiers of Panchayati Raj Institutions in 4 districts, namely; Faridabad, Fatehabad, Hisar and Palwal vide Notification No.SEC/4E-II/2022/4332, dated 28.10.2022(copy enclosed). As per election schedule, nomination papers shall be presented from 05.11.2022 to 11.11.2022 and poll shall be held on 22.11.2022 and 25.11.2022. Re-poll, if any, required, shall be held on 25.11.2022 and counting of votes in respect of Panches and Sarpanches shall be held immediately after the close of poll at the polling stations of the Gram Panchayat concerned. Counting for election of Members of 143 Panchayat Samitis and 22 Zila Parishads shall be held on 27.11.2022 at the place(s) specified by the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat) concerned and result shall be declared immediately after the completion of counting.

2. As per Rule 23-A of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Election Rules, 1994 are reproduced here as under:-

"23-A. Officers and staff deemed to be on deputation to State Election Commissioner.—The officers and staff deputed for election duty in connection with the preparation, revision and correction of the voters lists for, and the conduct of, all elections shall be deemed to be on deputation to the State Election Commission for the period during which they are so deputed and such officers and

staff shall, during that period, be subject to the control, superintendence and discipline of the State Election Commission.".

3. In view of the above, I have been directed to request you to bring these provisions into the notice of all concerned for information and strict compliance.

Yours faithfully,

Encl:-As above

Assistant State Election Commissioner for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Panchkula.

Dated: 28th October, 2022

Endst. No.SEC/4E-II/2022/4380-4383

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Home Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director, Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Faridabad, Fatehabad, Hisar and Palwal.

Assistant State Election Commissioner for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Panchkula.